Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

. The Insolvency Act 1986 2 -1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company humber
A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited 03985528
In the Court case nhumber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7800 of 2016

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Cari Jackson Andrew Watling
addressies) of Quantuma LLP Quantuma LLP
admiristrator(s) 14th Floor, Dukes Keep 14th Floor, Dukes Keep

Marsh Lane Marsh Lane

Southampton Southampton

S014 3EX 5014 3EX
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the admirustration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 19 January 2017

Signed
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 19 January 2017
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Watling
infarmation in the box opposite but if Quantuma LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 14th Floor, Dukes Keep
contact you If there 1s a query on the Marsh Lane
form Southampton
S014 3EX
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 02380336464
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the

Registrar of Companies at -
|| IIHIIII»II ‘Il ‘Il HM' |’Ilﬂ| m e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
: *ASYM3CJL*
AD9

21/01/2017 #321
COMPANIES HOUSE

L




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

Issued on: 19 January 2017

Qluantuma




Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling of Quantuma LLP are the Joint Administrators of the Company and
these are the Joint Administrators’ statutory Proposals relating to the Company

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Statutory information relating to the Company i1s attached at Appendix |

CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated on 4 May 2000 Anthony Fredenck Shinton, Andrew Winwood and
June Ann Shinton were the Directors and Shareholders Prior to incorporaton the Company had
traded as a partnership between Anthony Shinton and Andrew Winwood Trading consisted primanly
of joinery installations and manufacture and bullders carpentry

The Company traded from leased premises at various units on Wednesbury Trading Estate, off
Bilston Road, Wednesbury, West Midfands, WS10 7JN

The Company funded its working capital requirements through a factoring agreement with Lioyds TSB
Commercial Finance Limited, created on 8 March 2012 Further charges were
* A chattel mortgage with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited, created on 8 March 2012
and satisfied on 16 January 2016
» A debenture with Lloyds TSB Bank Plc created on 25 October 2010 and satisfied on 20
October 2015

A summary of the Company's trading performance 1s shown below

Statutory Accts Statutory Accts

1.6.13to 31.514 1614 to 31.5.15
Turnover 3,143,759 3,498,458
Costs of Sales (2.577.124) (2,760,448)
Gross Profit 566,635 738,010
Overheads {604,816) {651,343)
Net Profit/Loss after tax (51,232) 83,612

It should be noted that the management accounts have not yet been seen but have been requested

In January 2016 Mr Shinten and Mr Winwood sold the Company to Chainbndge SPV2 Limited and
both resigned their directorships’ Mr John Philip Linnell was appointed as the sole director on 14
January 2016 At this stage the Company had a good order book for work going forward, an
expenenced work force and were turning over approximately £250 - £270k per month

The Company continued to fund its working capital requirements through the factoring agreement with
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Lirnited and further charges were made as follows
s A chattel mortgage and debenture with Davenham Asset Finance, created on 14 January
2016
s Afixed and floating debenture with BCRS Business Loans Limited, created on 5 July 2016

The Drirector, Mr Linnell, delegated the running of the business to the general manager and visited the
premises approximately once a week In January/ February one of the largest customers at this time
wanted to re-negotiate their prices, but an agreement could not be reached and the customer's
business was lost In July 2016 another large customer, who used to supply a steady stream of work




" to the Company, went into iquidation These events had a sernous knock on affect and cash flow

became very tight

In October 2016 a number of suppliers stopped trading with the Company and rent arrears were
accruing The order book began to stagnate as matenals could not be obtained due to the poor cash
flow

Mr Linnell resigned his directorship on § November 2016 and Mr David Howick was appointed as
sole director on the same day

On 17 November 2016 Quantuma were approached by the holder of a Qualfying Floating Charge,
Davenham Asset Finance, to discuss the financial position of the Company On 18 November 2016
the Director instructed that a ‘Notice of intention to appoint an Administrator’ be filed and this was
done at Companies Court On 23 November 2016, after further discussion with the Company's
secured creditors, Davenham Asset Finance Limited decided to appont adminstrators over the
Company

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as advisors to the Board as a
whole acting on behalf of the Company No advice was given to the iIndwvidual directors regarding the
impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affars Whilst not formally in
office at that time, Quantuma LLP was still required to act in its dealings with the Company In
accordance with the Insclvency Code of Ethics

I can confirm that prnior to my instruction to advise the Board on 17 November 2016, Quantuma LLP
had no involvement with the Company, its Directors or Shareholders

On 25 November 2016, Andrew Watling and | were appointed by Davenham Asset Finance Limited
as Joint Administrators of the Company and took over from the Board responsibility for the
management of the affairs, business and property of the Company The appointment permitted the
Jomt Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and we have been the
Administrators primanly involved in dealing with the Company's affairs

OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVEMENT

As Administrator of the Company | am an officer of the Court, and | must perform my duties in the
mterests of the Creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, which is to
achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation, namely to

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company's Creditors as a whole than wauld be hkely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferental
Creditors

Further to an )immediate review of the Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and
resource requirements, it was decided that a rescue of the Company in accordance with objective (a)
was not possible given the lack of financial support

The second objective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Company's chargeholders
compared to the value of its assets means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distrnibution
to the chargeholders and any preferential Creditors  As a resuli, | am seeking to achieve objective (c)
for the Company, and will do this by ceasing to trade and disposing of assets

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the
duration 1s extended by the Court or the Creditors If | am unable to complete the Admiristration of




the Company within 12 months then | will seek approval from each secured creditor Alternatively |
can apply to the Court to seek approval to extend the duration of the Admirustration

ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

The Joint Administrators decided that it was not appropnate to continue the business of the Company
and that an Immediate sale of the Company's assets was the best way to achieve the objective of the
Administration

We concluded that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the Company ceasing to
trade As a result, the Company ceased trading on 28 November 2016 and s employees were
dismissed on that date

At the date of the Adminustration, the Company had a number of uncompleted orders at varying
stages | retained the services of the General Manager and 2 office staff to complete these orders
and 1ssue the appropnate invoices

| agreed to pay the staff on a daly rate and therr costs associated with producing the necessary
paperwork amount to £4,207 90

The Company employed 44 members of staff Their claims for arrears of wages, arrears of holiday

pay, redundancy pay and paymentn lieu of notice have been logged with the Redundancy Payments
office

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company's assets to connected parties since the Jont
Administrators’ appointment

FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the Director to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial position, a
Statement of Affairs, as at 25 November 2016 This i1s yet to be receved

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs, | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 25 November 2016 from the records of the Company, and that 15 attached at
Appendix 2, together with a list of names and addresses of all known Creditors and the amounts of
their debts

Comments regarding the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company are as
follows

Book debts

The Company factored its book debts, and as a result they are held as secunty by Lloyds Commercial
Finance Limited who have instructed Hilton-Baird Collection Services in collecting the book debts

On the basis of current information, insufficient money will be received from book debts to allow the
debt of Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited to be paid n full

Plant and machinery
The majonty of the Company's plant and machinery was bought on finance This was valued by

Tallon Associates Limited on an ‘ex-situ’ basis  On current information 1t is likely that there will be
insufficient money from their sale to repay the finance agreements




Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential Creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
holiday pay Their claims are subject to a maximum hmit set by the insolvency legislation

Prescribed Part

There are prowvisions of the Insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a
percentage of a Company’s assets for the henefit of the unsecured Creditors In cases where the
Company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s
known as the “prescnbed part of the net property © A Company's net property is that left after paying
the preferential Creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator
has to set aside

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
20% of the remaining het property,

up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a floating charge to Lloyds Commercial Finance Limited on 8 March 2012 and the
prescribed part provisions will apply The Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the
Company shows that the net property of the Company 1s £0, and | estimate that the prescribed part of
the net property for unsecured Creditors 1s £0 However, these estimates do not take into account the
costs of the Administration which will reduce the amount of the Company's net property Since the
Company’s net property I1s likely to be less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require
me to distnbute the prescribed part of the net property to Creditors if | think that the costs of
distnbuting the prescnbed part would be disproportionate o the benefits to Creditors | am of the view
that the costs of distnbution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a distribution of the
prescrnibed part of the net property to unsecured Creditors

Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s records, unsecured trade creditors are owed £546,047 at the date of the
Administration

HM Revenue and Customs are owed £183,000 in respect of VAT, PAYE and NIC outstanding since
circa June 2016

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach at Appendix IV a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
pernod from when it entered Administration, 25 November 20186, to the date of these Proposals

PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF
THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to remain in office to
realise the Company's assets by way of an auction being conducted by Tallon Associates on 2
February 2017

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a dividend
to preferential ar unsecured creditors




EXIT ROUTE

Once the asset realisations are complete, | propose to complete the Administration by moving the
Cempany to dissolution

MEETING OF CREDITORS & APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

| am not convening a meeting of creditors as, in the Joint Administrators’ opinion, it wilk not be
possible to achieve the following objectives of an Administration set out in the insolvency legislation,
which are to

« Rescue the company as a going concern, or

e Achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the
company were wound up (without first being in administration)

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company can require
me to call a meeting Such a request must be made to me on Form 2 21B within 8 business days of
the date of the letter accompanying these praposals

If creditors do nat require me to convene a meeting of creditors within that time penod, then my
proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Creditors are also entitled at a meeting of creditors to establish a Creditors’ Committee should they so
wish, provided that there are no fewer than three wishing to be represented on the Committee, which
must be comprised of between three and five creditors

PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES

Before a Company enters into any form of insolvency proceedings, professional costs are necessanly
incurred in arder to ensure that

+ The maost suitable form of proceedings 1s chosen, in the interests of Creditors
¢« The mechanics of inthating the proceedings and appomnting an insolvency practitioner 15 dealt
with appropnately

The basis on which these costs are to be paid varies according to the insclvency procedure adopted
In the case of a Company entering into Administration, the Administrator must make a 'Statement of
Pre-Administration Costs’, the content of which 1s prescribed by the Insolvency Rules

As | have already indicated, a meeting of creditors 1$ not being convened for the purpose of agreeing
my Proposals However | will both be convering a general meeting of creditors with a view to
obtaining a resolution approving pre-appointment fees and expenses, and also separately seeking the
approval of the chargeholders

My Statement of Pre-Adrministration Costs 1s set out at Appendix IV
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

As already stated | am not convening a meeting of creditors for the purpose of agreeing my
Proposals However | will both be convering a general meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining
a resolution approving my remuneration, and also separately seeking the approval of the
chargeholders

In this case we are seeking to fix the basis of our remuneration on a timecost basis | e by reference
to tme properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates
Quantuma LLP's Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable Disbursements can be
downloaded from http //www quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ and are also outlined at
Appendix V




When we seek ttmecosts approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on
our timecosts so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated timecosts without further
approval | attach a Fee Estimate at Appendix V that sets out the work that we intend to undertake,
the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work and the time that we think each part of
the work will take to complete It includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended”
rate for all of the work being carned out within the estimate

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Administration to date ts as follows

1 Administration and Planning

» Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
» Statutory notfications and advertising
s Preparing documentation required
e Dealing with all routine correspondence
» Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case management
software
¢ Collating and collection the books and records of the company
+» Review and storage
+ Case bordereau
s Case planning and Admrnistration
s Preparing reports to members and credrtors
2 Cashiering

« Maintaining and managing the Administrator’s cashbook and bank account
« Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
+ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors
Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software
Reviewing, and adjudicating on If necessary, proofs of debt received from creditors
Dealing with employee claims and quenes
Submitting details of appointment to the Redundancy Payments Service

4 Investigations
+ Review of bank staternents

« Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an Administrator
may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
+ Liaising with the charge holders and agents regarding the online auction of assets

| estimate that the total timecosts that we will incur in undertaking the tasks outlined on the Fee
Estimate will be £65,043 25

| anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees Iin excess of the estimate If this work leads to
further areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as
arbitration or legal proceedings

To date a total of 19590 hours have been spent carrying out the work outlined above In the
Administration Total tmecosts to date are £42,412 charged at an average charge out rate of
£216 50 | attach at Appendix V a summary of timecosts incurred to date by reference to grade of
staff and work done

Please note these timecosts, which have already been incurred, are included in the Fee Estimate at
Appendix V




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ effective from November 2015 1s available on
request or can be downloaded from hitp //www guantuma com/guide/creditors-quide-fees/ This
publicatton provides details about how Administrators' fees may be approved and challenged

Further information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the Creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp //www creditorinsolvencyquide co uk/

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES & DISBURSEMENTS

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to creditors dunng the course of the
Administration, the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the onginal estimate provided at
Appendix V and | will explain any maternal difference

The following agents or professional advisors have been utlised in this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Tallon Associates Limited Valuer Time costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of therr expenience and ability to perfonn
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement
with them

Tallon Associates Limited have not as yet been paid

Detalls of Quantuma LLP's charging policy in relaton to disbursements can be downloaded from
hitp /iwww gquantuma com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ and are also detalled at Appendix V.

Those expenses which are classed as Category 1 disbhursements, do not have to be approved, but
when reporting to the Creditors during the course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred
will be compared with the oniginal estimate provided and | will explain any matenal differences

I have incurred the following Category 1 disbursements since my appointment as Joint Administrator

Name of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
incurred/accrued
since appointment
£ £ £
Postage 77 01 0 77 01
Postal Re-Direction 17500 0 175 00
Bonding 13500 0 13500
Total 387.01 0 387 01

Disbursements classed as Category 2, require specific approval | will both be convening a general
meeting of creditors with a view to obtaining a resolution approving my Category 2 disbursements,
and also separately seeking the approval of the chargeholders

To date the following category 2 disbursements have been incurred/accrued




Name of Expense Amount Amount paid Amount outstanding
incurred/accrued
since appointment
£ £ £
Photocopying 137 41 0 137 41
Total 137 41 0 137.44

| attach a schedule at Appendix V outlining the expenses and disbursements that | anticipate will anse in
these proceedings, which includes the expenses and disbursements outlined above

DISCHARGE FROM LIABILITY

In accordance with legislation | will seek a resolutton from the general body of creditors for discharge
from liability in respect of any action of the Administrators to take effect 14 days following cessation to
act as Administrators

The resoluticn will be as follows

If the Administration ends by the Joint Administrators filing notice that the objective has been
suffictently achieved or by the Company mowving into Liguidation or being dissolved, the Joint
Administrators shall be discharged from hability 14 days following either the Company entering into
Ligudation or filing the notice of moving from Administration to dissolution

This resolution does not form part of our Proposals
ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time 1n
the three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company Iin general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf
| should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in
this duty | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation
pracedure

EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

I consider that the EC regulaton on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the
Company | also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's reqgistered office
and its trading address are in the United Kingdom

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, the Joint Administrators, formally propose
to Creditors that

1 They continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particular that they

() sell the Company's assets at such time, on such terms, as we consider appropnate,

(i) investigate and, If appropnate, pursue any claims that the Company may have
against any person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any
officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which
supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company, and




(m) do all such things and generally exercise all theirr powers as Administrators as we
consider desirable or expedient at our discreticn in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise
the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these Proposals

The Administration shall end where any of the following shall occur

2 The Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissclution with the Reqistrar of
Companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the Registrar of Companies
three months after the notice 1s registered

3 The Administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the Court, Creditors and
Registrar of Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved

FURTHER INFORMATION

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating ta an insolvency appointment Additionally the Jont
Administraters are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma
LLP, including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http /www guantuma com/legal-information/

Should you have any quernes in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Karen
Paracchini on 023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Karen Paracchin@Quantuma com,

Yours faithfully

Andrew Wath
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales
Enc

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal lrability

The affars, business and property of the Company are currently being managed by the
Administrators




Statutory information

Company Information
Company name
Previous name
Trading name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity

Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators’ address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Administrators

Officers of the Company

Directors David Roy Howick

Share capital

Authorised

100 ordinary shares £1 each

Held by CHAINBRIDGE SPV2 Limited

Charges

Name of Chargeholder

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd
Davenham Asset Finance Ltd

BCRS Business Loans Ltd

Appendix |

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
nfa

n/a

03985528

04/05/2000

Unit 12 Wednesbury Trading Estate, Off Bilston Road,
Wednesbury, WS10 7JN

14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14
3EX

6 Great Cornbow, Halesowen, West Midlands, B63 3AB

Joinery installations

Carl Jackson and Andrew Watling

Quantuma LLP
14th Floor, Dukes Keep, Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14
3EX

25 November 2016

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
7800 of 2016

Daverham Asset Finance

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of
the Administrators acting jointly or alone

Shareholding 0%

Allotted, called up and fully paid

100 ordinary shares of £1 each

100%
Nature of Charge Date of Charge
All asset Debenture 832012
Fixed and Floating 141 2016
Fixed and Floating 572016




Appendix il

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 25 November 2016

Book Value
£
ASSETS
Plant & Machinery
Daverham Asset Finance (Created 14 01 20186)
Deficiency c/d

205,000 00
Uncertain

Book Debts
Lloyds Commercial Finance (Created 8 3 2012)
Deficiency c/d

547,031 00

BCRS Business loans Ltd (Created 5 7 2016)
Deficiency c/d

Other Encumbered Plant & Machinery Uncertain
Finance Companies

Deficiency c/d

42,500.00
86,000 00

Plant & Machinery
Stock/WIP

LIABILITIES

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER
2003
Deficiency b/d

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Appendix Il

Estimated to Realise

£

105,000 00
{145,293 65)

(40,293 65)

200,000 00
(317,152 00)

(117,152 00)

(45,612 18)

(45,612 18)

= —————

40000
(53,872 58)

(13,872 58)

48,184 54
1,628 91

203,057 83

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Deficiency b/d

Shortfall to preferential creditors/F C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down)
Trade & Expense Creditors

Employees

DE

Banks/Institutions

HMRC

13,872 58

44,813 45
546,047 69
4,290 20
242,886 02
8,198 20

183,000 00

5,000 00
Uncertain

5,000 00

49,813 45

(44,813 45)

203,057 83

(247,871 28)

NIL

NIL




1,043,108.14

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors

(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September (1,043,108 14)
2003)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought 203,057 83
down)

(1,246,165 97)
Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 100
100

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (1,246,265 97)

NOTES TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
COMPANY

As at 25 November 2016

. The Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial Position of the Company does not take into account
the costs of the Administration

. The figures contained in the Joint Administrators' estimate of the Financial Position of the Company
reflects information obtained from the Company’s records

. Tallon Associates Limited carned out a valuation of the assets of the company

. Preferential creditors represent liabilities to employees




Difeattuy 11\

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
(In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 25/11/2016 From 25/11/2016
of affairs To 17/01/2017 To 17/01/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Plant & Machinery 105,000 00 000 000
Daverham Asset Finance (145,293 65) 000 000
Book Debts 200,000 00 000 000
Other Encumbered Plant & Machinery 40,000 00 000 000
Piant & Machinery 5,000 00 000 000
Stock/WIP Uncertamn 16,000 80 19,000 80
19,000 80 19,000 80
PAYMENTS
Daverham Asset Finance (145,293 65) 000 000
Lloyds Commercial Finance (317,152 00) 0400 000
BCRS Business loans Ltd (45,612 18) 000 000
Finance Companies (53,872 58) 000 000
Legal Fees (1) 2,479 20 247920
Alarm System costs 1,480 00 1,480 00
Statutory Advertising 7940 79 40
Computer Download 461 00 461 00
Wages & Salaries 4,207 90 4,207 90
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay (48,184 54) 000 000
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay (1,628 91) 000 0 00
Trade & Expense Creditors (546,047 69) 000 000
Employees (4,290 20) 000 000
DE (242,886 02) 000 000
Banks/institutions (8,198 20) 000 000
HMRC (183,000 00) 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders {100 00) 000 000
8,707 50 8,707 50
Net Receipts/(Payments) 10,293 30 10,293 30
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 13,189 38 13,189 38
VAT Receivable / (Payabie) (2,896 08) (2,896 08)
10,293 30 10,293 30

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

17 January 2017 17 06




Appendix IV
A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited (“the Company”) — in Administration

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred
by the adminsstrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insclvency practitioner,
before the company entered admintstration but with a view to its deing so

This statement shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those
where approval 1s being sought to pay them from Admnistration funds

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

The following summary sets out the pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred

Total cost Amount Identify of Amount
incurred already party who  Outstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’  pre-administration 18,002 50 18,002 50
Remuneration
Administrators’ Pre-admenistration
Disbursements

Category 1 200 00 200 00

Category 2 1200 1200
Total 18,214 50 £18,214 50

Information relating to Quantuma LLP's current charge out rates and policy regarding chargeabie
disbursements will be prowided upon request of can be downloaded f{rom
hitp //www quantuma com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/

Further information on each category of pre-administration cost 1s given below
Pre-Adminmstration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators
The Joint Administrators’ unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £18,002 50
The balance of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs totals £212 00 and relates to
costs incurred specifically with a view to administration These costs were all incurred on or after 16
November 2016 and in relation to the following activities

> confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved

> liassing with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors

> carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company intc administration

| attach at a detalled time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by Quantuma
LLP

The Board of the Company instructed me to assist them in placing the Company inte Administration
on 16 Navember 2016 The agreement under which we incurred the pre-admimistration costs was
Minutes of a meeting of the Board dated 16 November 2016

They agreed that | should be paid my pre-appointment fees and expenses on a timecosts basis

None of these costs has been paid




Pre-Administration Expenses

Details of pre-administration expenses which have been incurred with a2 view to the Company’s
administration are

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees
£

Soliciters 16 11 2016
Appointment 2,479 20
2,479 20
Total £2,479.20

RM Legal Solicitors were instructed to produce the Appointment paperwork and file them in court
Therr costs, which does not require specific approval from creditors to be drawn, pursuant to Rule
2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 are detailed above and have been drawn from realisations

We mnstructed Tallon Associates Limited to carry out an inventory and valuation of the Company's
assets on going concern {In situ and ex situ) bases and a forced sale basis, and to advise us with
respect to the offer received by the Company for its business and assets from the purchaser These
pre-administration expenses have been incurred by Tallon Associates Limited on a time cost basis,
plus disbursements

None of these expenses have been paid

Pre-Administration Disbursements

We have incurred pre-admiristration disbursements as follows -

£
Category 1 200 GO
Total £200.00
Category 2 1200
Total £212 00

Quantuma LLP has paid the service provider but no charges have been made to the estate
Work Done

The time expended prior to the commencement of the Administration related to meetings with the
board of directors, discussions with the secured creditors, review of the outstanding contracts and
work In progress and assisting the directors with the formalties of making the employees of the
Company redundant

Other Persons Entitled to Claim
We are unaware of any additicnal costs incurred by any other professionals qualified to act as an

insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company Should any such claims subsequently come to
hight, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the Insolvency Rules




Not Part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration 1 subject to approval under Rule 2 67(A) of the insolvency Rules 1986 and does not
form part of our proposals to creditors for the conduct of the administration

Approval

Whilst | have scheduled above all the unpaid pre-appaintment costs and expenses, | am only seeking
to recover the following out of the assets of the company, hamely

e Time costs less travel time - £13,600

If a committee 1s appointed, then | will initially seek approval from the committee for payment of the
pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid If the committee does not approve
those fees, or It approves the fees at a level that | feel 1s insufficient, | may seek approval from a
further meeting of creditors or falling that, from the Court

If a committee 15 not appointed, then since the pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet
been paid cannot be approved within these proposals, | will be seeking a separate resolution from the
general body of creditors to approve them




€l L1 £10Z Aenuer 61

¥1-10-G| UOISISA

z jo | ebeg

000 pawie]) ssej 210)
£5 LZ 05 Z00'g) 0t 9% 00 0l €t R4 [ A4 SINoH [BoL
0056 0599 oL o 0L 000 0040 0o o0 Weunuoddy sid
0056 05 99 ¢L0 0LQ 0600 ooo 034 9As8dI U0 9883 dn Buntes 119
00571 05 it QLD [ 1] wo 000 000 Bupepyse)
0¢sZ1 g L€ 0EQ DED 000 000 000 Buuaysen 009
0L ¥iZ 05 888'L} 059 Qoo 0L EE L] gzzt Buiuueyy g upwpy
00 Sit o00L aro aoon or o 000 000 wmawmey f ABajens ese] gl
EEBL QG 606 s ooo 0L S 000 goo uONENSIUUPY [GI8USD) ¥OL
£6 Z6Z Q0 6LE 91 08 65 000 09842 a00 ogee Buluue|d '§ uonessupY 001
{3) a1ey Hng weddng S[PUOISER)OI]

Aunoy elrieay {3} 1800 auiy) RINOH [WIOL ¢ sjuzsIssy oS 1IN0 1ebeuEy Jeuuegd f19UN 4 WIOM JO UCIED|ISSRD

A

3d apog 19sloud
2102/10/6) oL

PaILI BUDLOMPOOAA PUB AIBUIOT ¥ 8 ' - GE91009

Alewwing 3509 g awll 6dIS Pajielaq - Aug awiy




€1 b+ L10Z Auenuer g1 PL-10-G| UCISIap Z jo z abed

anzi oy
0021 WJBES UOREINNUGP| MUOADS(T TWV SUBPJOM  LDJESS UONBIYNUIP| JNOUIR|T TNY Lozt
winowy esoding pue ad{ PJEQ UOpDESURI |

18R.8)U] UR SBY 81212088 AU JO LI} S1Y JO J9DP|0Y 831410 oy Yam Ul Aued 03 10 U SI8p|OY e3)0 oy} o) ejqeied 1o pred SIUNOWE JAUID

210Z/10/61 0L
Iud 9poy joelfoig
paywi Bunpompoop pue AIBUIor v g ¥ - SE91009

sjuawisinqgsiq z Adobajen
Aewwing 3s09 '8 aw] 6dIS - Aijuz swi)




Quantuma

Appendix V

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited
(In Administration)

Information relating to
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
and Expenses and Fee Estimate

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales Registered Office 14th Floor Dukes Kaep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX
Regstration Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respectve licensing bodies 1s available from our website at www quantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability




Quantu ma

Appendix V

A & A Joinery and Woodworking Limited

Information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Overview of Case
1.1. Appointment

We were—appointed--Jont -Administrators on 25 November 2016 following an application by
Davenham Asset Finance Ltd

2. Strategy

As detaled in the main body of the report, the Joint Administrators decided that it was not
appropriate to continue the business of the Company and that an mmediate sale of the
Company’s assets was the best way to achieve the aobjective of the Administration

13 Staffing

The staff that it 1s anticipated will be used on this assignment together with their current hourly
charge out rates are outlined an the attached Fee Estimate

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropnate level of expenence required for the activity
they were required to undertake

1.4 Existing fee arrangements
There are no existing fee arrangements
1.5. Anticipated retum to creditors

It 1Is anticipated that there will be no return to preferential or unsecured creditors

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

1 6. Time recording

As confirmed in Quantuma LLP’s Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates & Chargeable
Disbursements (“the Schedule”), work undertaken on cases Is recorded in 6 minute units 1n an
electronic hme recording system Time properly incurted on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of
the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work 1s done The current
hourly charge out rates can be found at the end of this document

17 Disbursement recovery

’

Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1 disbursements

External supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case Where these have
initially been paid by Quantuma LLP and then recharged to the estate, approval from creditors is
not required

Examples of category 1 disbursements include specific bond Insurance, insurance of assets,
travel (other than mileage), external room hire, stationery, storage retneval and postage

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales Registered Office t4th Floor Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, S014 3EX
Registratton Number- OQC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A st of our Partners and their respective hcensing bodies 1s available from our website at www quantuma comfpeople
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liabiity




Quantuma

Category 2 disbursements

These include elements of shared or aliocated costs incurred by Quantuma LLP and recharged to
the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a
profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance

Category 2 disbursements charged by Quantuma LLP can be found at the end of this document
2 Description of work carried out

2.1. Pre-appointment

Full details of our pre-appointment costs are set out separately 1n Appendix V

2.2 Post-appointment

To date a total of 19590 hours have been spent carrying out the work outined above In the
Adrministration Total timecosts to date are £42,412 00 charged at an average charge out rate of
£216 50

[ attach a summary of timecosts incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and work done

Please note these timecosts, which have already been incurred, are included in the following Fee
Estimate which outlines the work that it 1s anticipated will be carried out on this assignment

3. Fee & Expense Estimate

When we seek timecosts approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on
our timecosts so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated timecosts without further
approval from those who approved our fees When seeking approval for our fees, we wilt disclose the
wark that we Intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take We will summanse that information in an
average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estmate  We will also say
whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we
think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should allow those being asked to approve the basis of our
remuneration to understand

¢  The work the Joint Administrators anticipate will be done and why that work 1s necessary,
¢ The anticipated cost of that work, including any expenses expected to be incurred In
connection with it

Sufficient information about the insolvency appointment should be provided to enable an informed
judgement about the reasonableness of the request for fees Payments to the Joint Administrators
and expenses incurred should be fair and reasonable reflections of the work necessanly and properly
undertaken

There are certain tasks that must be carried out on all Administrations  Although they are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do
not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be carned out

Examples of such tasks that it 1s anticipated will anse on this Administration are as follows

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales Registered Office 14th Floor Dukes Keep 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton S014 3EX
Registratton Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A st of our Partnars and thewr respective icensing bodies 15 avalable from our website at www quantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal hability




Quantuma

Administration and Planning

Administration & Planning -

Statutory and General Notifications & Fiing e g Advertising the appointment, undertaking statutory
notifications to Companies House, HMRC , the Pension Protection Fund, preparing the documentation
and dealing with other notification of appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Recovenng & Scheduling the company's books and records

Setting up electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS

General Administration - Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Case strategy & completing file reviews at 1 month, 3 months & 6 months

VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns

Creditors

Creditors

ERA - completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO™) and
llasing with the RPO regarding employee claims

Empioyees - obtaining information from records about employee claims and dealing with employee
correspondence/calls regarding their claims

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations

Final Reports

Creditors' Meeting

Secured Creditor Reports/Claims

Annual/Progress Reports

Inhal Appointment Notification to Creditors - Preparing the documentation & sending out inttial
annointment notification to creditors

Para 49 Administrators' Proposals

Para 53 Report of Initial Meeting/Deemed Approval Documentation

Investigations

CDDA Reports - Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the
Company Directors Disqualification Act

Cashiering

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holders' cashbocok and bank account

Dealing with cheque requisitions

Dealing with deposit forms

Bank Reconciliations

Preparing & Filing statutory Receipts & Payments accounts

Closing Procedures

I Filing final statutory returns at Compantes House/Court

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees In excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any additional work undertaken, or proposed to

Quantuma LLP Registerad in England & Wales Registered Office 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX
Registration Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A hist of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www quantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and adwise without personal iabidity




Qluantuma

be undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional
wark 1s expected to take As with the onginal estmate, we will say whether we anticipate needing
further approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

We have also provided details of expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee
approval When reporting to the committee and creditors dunng the course of the insolvency
appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements
Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach 1s taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement
from the outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills
to match the needs of the case In accordance with the prowisions of Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff
employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT

Grade of Staff Rate from 1 June 2016
Partner £295 00 - £495 00
Director £250 00 - £450 00
Senior Manager £22500- £37500
Manager £20000-£250 00
Assistant Manager £18500 - £265 00
Senior Administrator £17500-£21500
Administrator £150 00 - £17500
Assistant Administrator £100 00
Case Accountant £12500
Junior Administrator £7500-£100 00
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £9500-£125 00

Work undertaken s recorded in 6 minute units In an electronic time recording system Time properly
incurred on cases I1s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies
at the time the work is done There has been no allocation of any generat or overhead costs

Time spent on casework i1s recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work
undertaken 1s recorded at that time The work 1s recorded under the following categones

Administration & Planning
Creditors

investigations

Realisabion of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and ff this
occurs dunng the period of the assignment any matenal changes will be notified to creditors as part of
the normal fee reporting procedures Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase The time of
support staff and executive assistants 1s not charged to a case except when the initial set up I1s being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropnate ad hoc duty 1s being undertaken

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales Registered Office 14th Floor Dukes Keep 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton, SO14 3EX
Registration Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies 1s available from our website at www quantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal llability




(Qluantuma - - - ——— -

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise by carned out by the office holder or his staff wil be provided in any report which
ncorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the
appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the pnor approval of creditors, include but are not imited to the
following examples

Category Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insoivency
Act 1986 for each appointment

insurance of assets At cost In relation to asset coverage requirements

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

Stationery At cost incurred

Storage Retneval At cost incurred

Postage At cost incurred (other than for reparts to creditors scheduled below)

indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but which are not to an

independent third party and may wiclude shared or aliocated cosis that can be apportioned io the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice
has a business or personal relationship Included within the list below 1s the cost per hour of Mr Mick
Brunrung, who I1s the husband of an individual within the practice It 1s considered that the services of
Mr Brunming represent best value

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the
practice has a business or personal relatonship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropnate
resolutton for approval will be proposed

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements 1s required from creditors before they can be paid

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to
cases where appropriate on the following basis

Quantuma LLP Registered in England & Wales Registered Office 14th Floor, Dukes Keep 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton SO14 3EX
Registration Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies is available from our website at www quantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and advise without personal liability




Qluantuma

Category Cost £

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) 010
Fie Set Up (per file) - 700
Company Search 1000
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 050
Reports to Members and Creditors (published on line - per report per member/creditor) 025
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 045
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65 00
Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 95 00
Mick Brunning — collection and listing of books and records (per hour) 10 00
Box Storage (per box for Iife of case) 50 G0
Electronic Ant-Money Laundenng ldentification Search {per case) (from 1/9/16) 1200

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors The fee arrangement
for each will be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis,
together with the recovery or relevant disbursements The choice of professional advisors Is based
around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the
complexity or atherwise of the assignment and their geographic iocation

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements
which are VAT exempt, the office holders’ remuneration and dishursements invoiced to the insolvency
estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ nghts can be obtained by wisiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type and challenged are available in a senes of guides 1ssued with SIP 9 and can be
accessed at https //www guantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/  Alternatively hard copies of these
documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP, Floor 14, Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh
Lane, Southampton S014 3EX

Quanturna LLP Registered in England & Wales Registered Office 14th Floor, Dukes Keep, 1 Marsh Lane, Southampton S0O14 3EX
Registration Number OC379411 VAT Number 144 2175 34
A list of our Partners and their respective licensing bodies 1s available from our website at www quantuma com/people
Partners and Staff act and adwvise without personal liability




L€ SL 210 Aenuer 2|

#1-10-G} UOISIOA

Z 40 | abed

06 ¢ POLWIE]) SUBLLISKINGS]] |30

000 PoWIR|D S804 [R10 |
08 9iZ o0 Zir'zy {6 §€1 08 54 0L ZE) oz oz or SINOH 8101
00 0SE oD ooF'L e 000 000 0oo awr Buipes L
[4: %754 a0 992 QE 5L 0oo 099 ooo ore £]95SY |0 UONESI|8RY
000 000 000 s} 000 000 oo Wewjuiotddy ig
29 ¥ZE 00 8 0z 000 orQ 000 ir 44 suonebnsaaut
8t 681 05 6686 or €S oel 00 05 050 09l sionper)
000 oo o 0o o oo 0o 00 ogo $0UNpE30Iy Busorg
FANA 05 Ovg 0Ls s 4o 000 000 Buuayse)
000 oo o 000 ooo L 000 poo sJelien Jyedg ese)
£L022 00 Z9E 52 08 ¥l 0B g 0L 5L oL0 0. 62 Buiuued p unupy
(3) miey Hns weddng sjRuoIsEsjoly
AunoH sBeisay (3) 1809 aw) L SINOH J&0 | § SJuUBs{sEy A0JUeS JONID iefruey Jeupad UDRIUND WOM JO LUOTIEISSR|D

2102/10/L) OL

sapon aloid Juaunuoddy 1504 v

pajiwn Bunpompooas pue Jauior v 9 ¥ - GE01.009

Alewwing 3so09 9 awlj 6diS - Aiug swi)




2€ Sl £10Z Asenuer 2} PL-10-G| uoisiap, Z jo Z abey

b LEL ol
L LEL slolpe.a o} Jenet [eniw jo sfetsny  Buldoogioyy oL0Z/ZLIS0
junoury esodung puw odX ) 9JB(J UOROUSURS ]

JSRUNIU| UR SRY GIR12086T AUR JO ULIY SIY JO JOPIOY B0 @) YoM ) Auied O} 10 UL LISPIOY 8210 8y} 03 eiqeAed Jo pled Bunowe Jeng

LI0Z/10/LL OL
penwr Bunuompoop pue Aisuior v 8 v - SE91.009

sjuswasingsiq z Aobajen
Arewuwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Anjug suny




8¢ 1 L10Z Aenuer /) P1-10-G1 uaision £ 40| sbed
00 ¥ 09z Z9 ¥If 0o r¥8 09z o0o aro oo ozt suopenseau;
00 02 0zo 0005 00 0L oo 0o 0o 00 ¢ 0zo YN YIN
suopIrsUel ) uepesauy Buinsing  Zoc

0d vid ore 05 Zee 00 vit 0rZ 0o or o 000n 00z ¥iN ViIN
suonebnseay; pop

0% 668'S ores 8t 581 05 668'6 Or £5 [} 00 0S 0§50 094 sIopoaD
05 564 194 0058l 0§ 564 0EP 000 oey 000 000 YN WIN
sEsodald Bi0jEnBNLpY Gy RIBd G112

00 56 001 00 56 0056 00l 001 000 oo oo o YIN WIN
RIOYPEID OF SUCRRILNON Wusunuioddy Bany ZIT

00 £E€ 1]: 8 00 581 Q0 £EE [41: 3} 000 gt 000 a0o YN YIN
OQILL jO UORUAY ROZ

00222 oz | 0D 58} 00 ZzZZ 0zl 000 i o aeo ¥iN ¥IN
SWIE|) OdMW/IHNH Yilm Buiweq  DL0Z

05 951 06 ¢ 00584 05991 060 000 60 000 ooo YiIN WIN
SWRID BIOYPRID PRINIGSUN  ¥OZ

00aLL') 0SS 16 Z0Z 005411 05§ 000 ory 0s¢ 090 YN YN
1123 j sauspuodsanod JOJ PRy £07

0o€98 6 0F 0t 8Z 98y 00 £99'S orot [ 0 62 0o oo ¥IN ¥/N
saehojdws wZoz

0% 2€8 18 4 00 S&b 0% ZEB 13 4 oo s ¥ 000 000 ViIN ¥WIN
' vd3 zoz
00949 0gE BB ZLL 00 9.9 0aE 0EQ 05t 000 0o ViIN WIN
0)psd 10T
05 09 0LS LTIk 05 0v9 0Ls oLS oo ano oo Bupajysen
05 0¥9 0Ls LETL) 05 0¥9 0Ls 0LG coo aso 000 VIN WIN
Bupsiysen o9
00 Z9£'S2 06 riL1 EL QT 00 ZHL'ST oG rLe 0ge 0L 5L 0La [(FX:74 Bujuuryd g ujupy
05 065'L ot ¥ B8 69¢ 05 065} 0E ¥ 0o g 080 000 0S € ¥IN WIN
Mooy | ADeens esB] G0}

00 6£¢') 06 0L ¥8 ZZ} 00 6EE | Q6 at 0Zs 0zz 020 0E0 YiN ¥IN
UONENSUIWIpY [RISUSD ]|

05 2rt 064 9z 081 0§ Z¥E 061 010 08 I o pod YN YiIN
Buyjid jdn 36% 9114 / 0¥3 84} £O)

00 8.5'y 09 52 -7 7% 0095 ¥ 0852 050 Qi sZ 000 ooo YN VN
$pIod8d puw syooq Buynpeyog ¢ Bupeaosey yzol

00 698"t or L 00 581 00 691 or L 000 ors 0Q o a0 YN ¥iN
Buj))4 ¢ suopraynaN [isus ¥ Loimmg (epf YOO

o0 Srl'gl 08 v9 §4 6¥C 00 S+) 81 08 v9 000 1) 4:14 0s 0 06 52 YiN ¥IN
fBujuueig 9 uopeENSIUWRY 001

(Ao L50d) (Ao 150d) (3) aymy B¥S Hoddng s|euc|sERj0ig

WND KS0J SWI]  WN) INOH Aunoy efmieay(s) 1800 sun) QINOH (910 ¥ SHUTS|SSY e IO Jobeuey Jouued UO|33UNS JIOM JO UORRIYIESE|D

sapo) sisAleuy-qng Buipnjau)

150d spoD joslold
LIOZ/VOILL O4

paywr BuiHOMPOOAA PUR AIBUIOT ¥ B ¥ - GE9009

Aewwing 3509 B 3wl 6dIS P2[1e33d dAREINWNY - Aug swyy




8E 5L 210¢ Aenuer |

F-10-G) uoisiap

€ jo 2 abey

pouped sy; u) juesesd JOU QIR JELY RIRP BAREININD U) PIPR[OU| €BPOI BRjOLAQ - ,,

So pounE|] veny (€10
00 ZLF'Zr 06 564 05 oLz 00 ZHFIY 06 561 [ X} 0L ZEL oz oz 9r HINOH (0]
00 DO¥'L ooy a0 0§ 00 0OF'L o0 000 o0 Q 000 [11J Buipesy
00 00t} oy 00 0S5€ 00 00¥'t ooy 000 000 0o @ oot VIN YIN
Bujpeal Q0%

00 992’y [+ 41} I8 842 00 99Z'y oegl 00o 099 Qoo (TR 1985y JO UopeSERY
Do 952 094 00 581 o0 867 09 0o 09 } oo 000 YN YN
sauminsty Bupoyuop g BuiBunsy Zip

00 6EL 1144 OE 12§ 00 6EL i} 4 009 114} 000 06 1 YIN WiN
101990 SOF

o0 b¥l 090 [l 00 ¥¥y il=1] 009 0¥ 0 000 0z 0 ViN WIN
FIOEEE POIURL)]  pOF

00501 [ 00 08 00 504 0eg 000 ] 000 0t 0 YIN WN
Ausdolg ployesee f ployossd Lop

00 286'2 050} 00 ¥8Z 00 286'Z 0501 D00 oz ¥ 0o 0£9 WIN WIN
086y JO LopuS| ey Q0K
(Ao 1504} {Ajuo 150d) {3} mey s S |RUOIEE)0.g

Wn) 1800 M) Wnd WIN0Y ApncH eBaleay(3) 1300 o)L SINCH €30 ) ¢ sueISIseY 10[UIS INND JeBauey Jsupey UBRIUN HIGH, JO UC[HEIN|SER|D

sopoy) sisAjleuy-qng Buipnjou|
1SCd @po) josloig
LIOZ/L0/LL oL

pajwiI] Bubpompoops pue AuBuior v 8 v - §91009

Arewwng 3509 B awi] 6dIS Paliead aARenWNg - Ayug awn)




SdI U S{iE}@p 9SEd DIUCJIDa@ puB S8)) 858D JIL0NI3|a dn DUIjas

splodal pue syo0q s Auedwod ay Bugnpayds y Buuaaooay

puoq Ajeuad ayiads e buielgo

jusunuiodde jo uonesyiiou Jeylo Lw buljesp pue uonejuewunoop ey} Bunedald pung uonoeiold uoisuad ayl ' DHWH
‘asnoy seuedwion o) suoneaynou Aoiniels Bunjepapun uaswiumodde sy Buisiusapy 6 2 Buipg g sucieoylioN [BIaUSS) pue A10)NBIS [Bijl)
SINEW oIYI0ads ased - bululuejd g uonBJASILILPY

(4H73} oM

B} SYELIAPUN O] BJ21  HIOM DY) BYBUAPUN

no ebieyd pepus)g

3

Q] 81502 awel} oy}
10 anjeA pajewns3a

0L

00k
Selk
56
581
SLl
S8}
Gz
052
g€
14

{s4H) yiom USNELISPUN 8 0} YOM 8L} Jo uondiiasag
oy} @¥eOpUN O} UsYE)}
eq 0} JwWn pejEwlsSy

} 310N - DNINNVd 2 NOLLVHLSINIROY

asea.oul otpouad 0] 198igns ag ||w PUE S1BWIISS BY) LI paLIno yiom jo AJuoBales yoea Joj pasn a4 v eA0QE palonb SayBI By} JEL) B]0U BSES|d

juBlsISSY
sAnnaexg/peIs Hoddng

JojRNS|UILIPpY Jolun
JUBUNO22Y OSED
JOJRAISIUILPY JURSISSY
J0jRNSIUILIPY
JOJENSIUWPY JOJUIG
JoBeuepy ejsissy
Jebeuew
1abeuep Joueg
i0)2au1Qq

Jsuped ale 9SED 8Y) LD Pasn g ||m Jey) sajer jno ebueys Apnoy ay

85e2 8y} JO uonesuwpe sy buunp ssue

ABW JBY) SBNNOIIP JO SBINXaIdII0D umouxun AJUBLIND AUB JUNCIOE OJUI 8XB} J0U S0P BIBLIISS aY) 'JNSoJ B Sy SOSED JE[LIS Ul JBPIOY B0 S8
Bunoe 10 eoudLadxs pue abpPaWOY JIAY] PUB SSE2 By JO ABPaMOLY JUBLIND SJ0P|0Y BD1H0 BY] LU PISEQ SI 1l ‘H|GISSed S8 8lRINIDE SE SlBWNISe
SIy) BYEW 0) udxe) uaeq saey SUa1S BqIsSod (B ISlupy,  8SED ay) w abiels Apea ue je ioupa 0] papinoid usaq sey SleWNSS Syl BI0N

uoleJiSIulLpe S,9SB0 ay)
Jo pouad sy} o) aies 1no abieys Aunay papualq B 1B SAILE 0] SINCL JO JaqunU palewnss ay) AQ |B)0) PaIBWISS JBY] PSpIp uay) aAey am 'uieby
9SED 8} UO YoM AJBSSEDEU BU] 8XEUSPUN 0] S|S0 BNl PRJEWIISE [E10] 8} SiHIOM JO sauoBajed Jualayip oy 10) SAIBWNSS By} (|2 JO Wns ay

siom jo AuoBajeo jeyl 104 s1es 1no abieya Apnoy papualq € je sAIUE 0} SINDY O J8gunu palewisa ay) Aq |81}

pojewWwIlsa 1ey) PBIAID UBY) BABY 9p4  SSEO 8Y) U0 Yiom Jo Anbaied 1ey) 0] ajgenguile SIS00 auwi) [R10) pajewsa ay) Je aawe o) AzoBajes jeyy
Ul Jom 83BUapUn [ pajedioijue si T jey) e)s Jo Jagquuaw yoea Joj ajed no aBueyo ejgemdde ay) Aq paidiyinw uaeq sey yiom jo Alobejes yoea
Ul yiom By} Bunieuspun juads aq |iw Jey) i} PajEWIISA BY) JUBLLNIGH SIY) Ul YoM Jo saunhajes Juasayip oju pasileue S juads aun ay) pue
USNELIPUN YoM 8Y] UIR|CXS O} PAPIOJaL $1 BAIIRLBN  SHUN lNuIW g u Juads awn Suipsodal *uuopad Lay) 1ey) 3poMm BY} pUB YE]S JO Jegquiaw

e Jo asualladxe pue s|iys eyl 0] aedoidde saje) 1no abieyd esn apy SISEQ 1SO0 SWI B UC pajeiauniwsas eq o] Bunjoas aie siap|oy adiyo ay|

FLVINILS3 334

NOILYHLSININGY NI - G3LINIT ONIHHOMTOOM ONY AYINIOF ¥ ONV ¥




SZ B1Z 00 98¢y 000z

¥ @ON - 81358V 4O NOLLYSITV3Y

wiolL

SUOIJDBSURI] JUapada)Uy buinsing ' bunebnsaaly

10% uceayijenbsig siojeaq Avedwon ey Ag pasinbay se siojoelip ey Jo jonpucs 8y) uo wnjeds Jo podas e Buuedeld - spedey waad

218 'SIONMOS 'SIUBIUNCIOE ‘Yueq ay) Se yons ‘saned piiy) Jueaajal
woly voneuuop Buueigo pue Buyass Aq ssuanovel jasse |enuajod Buiiynuap o) meia e ypm uoneBnsaaw [eniu ue Buigonpuo) - mamey zZ dis

suonebijsau|

(1H73) siom (3
aYy) exedopun 0} 9jrs  HJOM Y] BNeBpUN
ino abieys papua|g 0} §1502 awl)} 8y}
JO @n|eA pajeuwnis3y

(SIH) pom
2Y] 9)ELIPUN O} UINE}
aq o} el pejewnsy

UBNEUIBPUN BQ 0} YJOAN BY) JO uonduasag

£ 9GN - SNOLLVDILSIANI

SZ 642 SLEVPaL 00SL WioL
uoneuauinlog jescsddy pawaacgBunaap [eniu) jo poday £G eled

5[ES0d0)d SIOIENSIUILIPY G BJed

SIC)pal]) 0} Hoday e84 wua|

SJOJPBIS 0] UCHEDYIOU juaLnuiodde [@jiur Jno Buipues 3 UCIEJUSWLNo0p e DULEdS. - SIOlpal)) 0] UONESIION Jusunuinddy [eniu)

syoday ssaibordenuuy

SUNBID)/SU0AaY JONpaI)) pamndes

Bunaapy ,sioupasn

SI0)IPaLD YIw Buipuodsanod § suled | Oy bumenaas 'sioypais o) saueuuoysanb | Gy Buinssi - api] jo uonualay

SWIE OdN/OYINH YIm bulissg

swne|? jo woddns ul uoinewlojul ;leucnippe Bunsenbal g swiep buneosipnipe - swie|2> s10ypaia Bunesipnipe pue Bumairay

sSuUoday [euld

SUO(ESI2AULD auoyda|a) pue siewa ‘asuspucdsauns Joppan yim Bulead]

$40]1p8J3 O} UDJEJyIjou Jeunuiodde [eniul yyw bueap pue uonejuswinaop sy buuedaig

SWwie[d Jisy} BUIpJEDa] S[[B0/80UspuUndSeLsc0 S8A0|dule YW DUIESP PUB SWIED oaA0jdWa INOGE SPJ0Ja) WoJ] UOTEULOJU DUILIEIqo - seakojduiy

EOTTS)

aako/dwa Buipsebal Ody aul Yyiw Burse pue ( Odd.) 8210 Suawied Asuepunpay ay) of uoissiwgns 10} uoiejuawnsop Bunajdwos - wy3

SI0)paID)

{4Hr3) som (k1) (84H) yHom USNELApUR aq O} YOA 8y} Jo uopdidssqg

BY] 9MELIPUN O} B} HUOM By} SNELAPUN
o efieyd pepue|g 0} SIS0 AU} AL}
10 enjeA pIlEWNRS]

8Y} @)ElBpUN O} UBYE)
#q 0} BWI pareINST

SZ6le 0S5 /882¢ Q0 051

€ 9I0N - S¥OLIOIY¥D

IvioL

SUINJaJ pUB S18jEW X | uoleIodion B IYA

SUJUOW 9 ? SYILUOW £ "Yuow | jB smaiazl a)y buaydwoa 3 ABajeas ese)

g5B2 8U) 0} bune|as siiews pue e2uspUCdSaNOD BUINQ B LM mc__mvﬂ - UQNEJSIUNLDY |RISUIS)




ST 6L 5. EPrel 005/
SZ6LZ 05 289Z¢ 00 051
{(4H/3) om (3} (84H) Niom s

Y} SHELAPUN O} 910J MJOM JY) OHELISPUN  IYRLAPUN O} USNE] 3G
1ho afizeys pepusig O} 51S0D SWI 61 JO 0] SLUI (R0} PAIBWINST
BNIEA |B}0)} POJRWIST

SUOLI3UD
ONINNYId ONV NOILVYLSININGY

SAMOOHALYI MHOM 40 AHVWINS TIVH3A0

05 902 00 2594 008 viol
unon/esnoy sejuedwo) 18 swined Aoimels jeuy Guyy|
sa)nuit Buuedaad  sbunaaw [eur) ay) BuipjoH
Bunaeuws feuly ay) buisiaapy
{4H/3) nioMm (3) {s4H) iom usyeuIPUn aq 0} HIOA ayj Jo uanddsag
8U} @)BLBPUN 0] FIE] HIOM 81} @YELSPUN 3} 8yEHBpUN 0] Uaye}
jno ebieys popua)g 0} 531500 oWy Ay} oq 0} W)} peiewnsy

JO anjeAa pajgunsy

SI¥NAII0Yd ONISOTD

aviol

S UNoa2e sjuswied ¢ sidiadsay Joyme)s Buy g Guuedaig

SUOIEI|IDU0DEY HUBY

Su0) lisodap yim buijeag

suolisinbas anbayo yim Buieag

JUNOSJE YLUeq PUB ¥OOGLSED SI8P|0H 8210 sy buibeuew pue buluieiuiew ‘butuadg

05 902 05 /60E 00 51
(4H/3) iom (3} (saH) yaom

Y] a)ELapUNn O] 318 MJOM Y] XELEPUN  3Y) aNeHapUNn O) UayE)

o ebieyo pepualg 0} 5}500 BT} 8L} g 0} SWi) peiewIsy

1O anjeA pajawnsy

SZele 05 £L59 000t

useHapuUn aq o} YJOA 34} jo uopdudsag

ONIYIIHSYD

w101

asueinsu| Buuoyuop 9 Buibueiry

HO0IS

sI01G8Q

S}9SSY pasuBuUly

SAPIYaA JOIOW

Fauydep g 1ued

Auadold ployeseaT)/p|oydaid

51858y JO UDNESI|ESY)

(3H/73) om (k] (S4H) yiom
QU} 9XLLIAPUN O] 2JEJ NJOM DY) ONBLPUN Y] IYBUIPUN O} UINE}
no abieys papus|g 03 51502 sl 3y} ag 0} aw) pejew)sy
10 anjeA palewtisa

uaseUapLN By 0} YI0M 3Y) Jo uonduasag




N0 pue 8snop SaIuedwos) 18 pe|) 8Je syodaJ {ELl pue pigy pUe pasisape aie sbunasail
jeuly a|qedde aiaym Jey) 0 AJESSO00U StI SJOUPDID AU 0] JAUSQ (BURUY 1P ou SeY S UBnoLie pue ases ay) 0) pua Apapio ue 199)4s o} s1mels Aq pannbel e sJspioy BoIo 8| - S3npadold Buiso|) g ajoN

t:ooﬁmm_._oImm_cquouﬁquEmm._._:ouomﬂcmEmmaucmma_mumh
Agjnje)s pue sjunoooe yueg ||e UC paulIOLad 8Je SUDHENIOUDDR) JUBH SIS PUE uone|siba| Y 8oUBPIOJ0E Ul pBUlBlUIEW puE paUado a.e SIN0DDE Yueq B1R)Sa Jey) SINSUD 1SN SJapjoy Bowo ay) - Buuaiysey ¢ 830

S1011p2s0 0} papiacad Sjunowe asieall

‘UeLapun st }JOm SIYL 1 8SED Bu] Ul SI9SSE umoLy BUY] 851jEa] O} UaNeBpUn 89 O] Spasu el

SUOIIE AIBADDRS |enuajod Agiuapr osie Ael suonebingo AlcIners asal) Y Aidwicd

0] WY} BjGEUS O] XIOM 8y  SJ0J38JIP 8Y] JO JONPUOD By Uo S|IS PUB UCIIBAOUL 'SSauIsng Joj uawwedsq ey o] kodas o) uonesifis| Aq pasinbal os[e aJe siepjoy 8oyjo ay] AIESSED8U S| 598 Ui §SBI0UI L Jt JiBUSq
Jey) 10 8lELWIISa UB 8plACId [[W Si8p|oy 80140 8yl pue SI0JPasd ay) jO Jauaq ay) Joj 8q ||Im SUCHIE AI9ACD8) Yong AIESSS09U SE BpEL 8q |W 508} Ul 9SB2JoUI UE JO) [BACIddE pUE SICHPE.D O} paplAcid ag (W UoHEULQI
18yuny pue ‘AJBSsaneu asaym suonde Aleacdel Buug o) pue pejep U way) ajebilsaaul 0] S1SOD AL} [BUOHIPPE JNJUI O) Paal ||M SISP|oY 8210 3y} Uay) payiuapl ase uoilebiisaaul Jayuny 10 SJaYlEW JO SEUBACDAL

jenusied ) uoneBisaau [epur UB yons BuEUApUN JO S1S03 8] JussaJdal PapIOIal SISO SLUI Ui PUR SIONPSID JO 1J9USq DU} JO} SUOIDE AISACO8 |BIjUSIOD BIB BISY) JAYIBYM BUIULIBIBP C] SASED || Ul usilebnsanut
|EIIUl U 8YBUapUN 0} 82I10RId ADUBAIOSU| JO SluswalelS oY) AQ pesinbal eie siepjoy aawo eyl { Buipes (nyBucim pue 8oUESES)SIW SE YINS SJBIELW J0 108ds8) ul OS[E PuB) ampadcid ASUsAGSUl 8y) JC JUBWISOUSLUWIOD
a1 03 Joud Jo pesodsip ueaq aaey S1asse alaym Ba SUOIIDESUEL JUBPBDSIUER SB UWMOUY BB 1eUM JO 108dSed Ui UONDE Asaansal axel 0} Stamod siap|oy 8250 ay) sealB uoinesiBe) Lousajosul By| - suonebBiseau] g ajoN

suonouny AJoJNels sty Jo ed se YoM siy} eyeuapun o) pannbal

S1JEpjoy 8010 By paaasal ale Asyl se siadsoxd puapiap pue suned 118yl Buipuebal sIoupaId WOy PAaAIBda) sauanb pue 8oUBPUOUSBLIND Yim [BEP O} SABY OS[E [[W JBPJOY 8310 8]  SJO}PaID BY) 0} panssi aq

ues spodal pue s83noU JBUY) 8JNsSu8 0) pue ‘8sed ay) jo Juewsbeuew ey) jo Yed Se SWIE|D 11ay] JO SJUNCWE 3y] Yiw Jay}afio] 'si0lIpal JO SesSAIPPE PUB SBWIEBU 3Y) JO SRI0Za) 8)ep 0} dn LIBJUIBLL SPB3U JBp|oY 80140 ay)
- SI07IPaJ3 JO SWieD  SUCHIUNG AJOINIE]S SIY JO UEd Se YoM SIY) YBHSPUN 0] paJinba) §148pjoy 8210 syl swied syl jo Buissasoud auy) slenioe) 0) Ody 8Y1 puB saakojdia-xa 8yl ylog woy paasdas ssusnb yym Buesp
apnoun jjm yom [euL  (OQy) 20 siuswied Aouepunpay ay) Aq Aipjeudosdde passaooid ase SWIE(D 1Y) 1Y) BINSUBS 0 J8PI0 U S88A0|dWS-X3 Y] L1M [EaD O} SP38U JBPJOY 8210 sy - seafo|dw] sIoNpar) g 8joN

MO[[0} ISNLU 5JBR|0L 80140 JBY) @anorld peainbas JNa 185 YoIum ‘80N0kId ADUBAIGSU| JO SIUBWSIEIS Byl pue uone|sIBa) ADUSAJOSUI 2y} JOpUN SJUBWIAIINDaY JIay) 188 O} SJBP|0L AJIJ0 B} AG UayEUSpLN
8q 0] SBY pue JalLeL |B3PpOYIaw puk [Buoissaloid B u pabeueww st 6seD 8U) 1BY) S8INSLD ING “SICIPaID By O} Iyeusq [Erueul 10a.ip ealb jou seop 1} s1abeusw Jiay) pue SJSPIOY 210 Y} AQ 9SED 8] U0 SUOp
sHoM 3} JO uoIsiAiadns pue jaIuaD By} Y Jayjebol 'Jejs 113y} pUB Suap|oyY B30 aY) AQ SSED By} JO SUCIIUN} SANBIISILILLDE SUINGS BU) Ut PAAJOAUI S1 1BY) YIOM B Stuasasdau siy) - Bulbueid pue uonBASILUPY | 310N

LT 82 ST EP059 00 862 IVLOL 1TVHIAO
05 802 00 2591 0os S3¥NA3D0¥d ONISOTD
05 90¢ 05 4608 0051 ONIM3IHSVYD
SZ6le 05 L2599 00 0t SNOILYSITV3Y L3ssVY

SZ612 00 58E¥ 0002 SNOLLYOLLS3ANI




Estimate of expenses to be incurred
Estimated amount of

expense to be incurred
Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred £

Administration & Planning

Specific penalty bond 13500
Gazette notice of appointment 60 20
Redirection of post 17500
Collection of books and records 450 00
Download records 461 00
Storage of books and records 300 00
1,581 20
Sub total for administration
Creditors
Copying * 250 00
Postage 150 00
Sub total for reporting to
creditors 400 00
Investigations
Solicitors' advice costs 1,500 00
Sub total for nvestigations 1,500 00
Realisation of assets
Insurance 500 00
Valuation agents fees 2,500 00
Agents' realisation fees 2,500 00
Agents' realisation expenses 500 00
Alarm System costs 2,000 00
Sub total for realisation of
assets 8,000 00
Closing
Gazette notice of final meeting 60 20
Sub total for closing 60 20

Case specific matters

(specify)

Statement of Affairs Fee -

Sub total for case specific
matters -




Total. 11,541 40

Note Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an astensk *

Note This estimate has been provided fo creditors at an early stage of the case Whilst all passible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it 1s based on the office holders' current
knowledge of the case and sco does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties  If this
estimate 1s exceeded, or 1s likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors
in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate




